activities. 

b. Equipment.  The City shall provide for storage of portable recreation equipment used for 

Program activities at City facilities. 

10.11. INSURANCE.  Each party shall maintain general liability insurance in the minimum 

amount of one million five hundred thousand ($1,500,000.00) dollars to cover claims related 

to the condition of its respective facilities and shall be responsible for any such claims.  The 

acts and omissions of any and all volunteers involved in the Program shall be considered the 

responsibility of the School District.